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ANADOLU EFES  

9M2023 EARNINGS RELEASE 
 

3Q2023 HIGHLIGHTS 
 Consolidated sales volume increased by 4.3% to 37.8 mhl  

 Consolidated net sales revenue up 67.3% to TL 49,790.4 million    

 Consolidated EBITDA Before Non-Recurring Items (BNRI) up 84.5% to TL 12,387.8 million 
 

9M2023 HIGHLIGHTS 
 

 Consolidated sales volume increased by 0.3% to 100.5 mhl 

 Consolidated net sales revenue up 65.1% to TL 112,358.5 million    

 Consolidated EBITDA Before Non-Recurring Items (BNRI) up 79.9% to TL 25,047.0 million 

 Consolidated Free Cash Flow was TL 10,840.1 million in 9M2023 vs. TL 7,080.1 million in 9M2022 

MANAGEMENT COMMENTS 

“I am delighted to share another exceptional quarter of performance for Anadolu Efes, especially during 

the most significant period of the year. These robust results are the testament of our agility and resilience in 

constantly changing business environment, which clearly demonstrate our unwavering dedication to excellence 

and our commitment to financial discipline. In the third quarter, we have achieved a remarkable net sales 

revenue growth of 67% coupled with 84% increase in EBITDA (BNRI) on a consolidated basis. This outstanding 

performance has also resulted in a significant margin expansion of more than 230 basis points, despite the high 

base from last year. The strong profitability performance along with disciplined CAPEX spending yielded a 

phenomenal level of cash generation during the quarter, taking up year-to-date Free Cash Flow to record high 

level of TL 10.8 billion; implying 53% year-on-year increase in TL and 10% increase in USD terms.” commented 

Mr. Can Çaka, Beer Group President and Anadolu Efes CEO.   

Beer group volume growth accelerated in the period outperforming robust momentum in the previous 

quarter, by registering 8% increase in 3Q driven by the strong growth achieved in Russia and Türkiye. CIS 

operation’s volumes were relatively softer, while demand being affected from strong pricing in these countries 

as a result of high inflationary environment. In soft drinks business, Pakistan operations continued to be 

negatively affected from macroeconomic challenges recording in a double-digit decline. Nevertheless, this was 

largely offset by the strong performance registered in Türkiye, Uzbekistan and Iraq; implying a consolidated 

volume growth of 3% for CCI. 

Russian beer volumes demonstrated a strong improvement in the quarter by growing low-to-mid-single 

digits, exceeding our expectations. This achievement can be attributed to the positive impact of introducing 

innovative products, accelerated focus on commercial strategies and a more balanced pricing strategy, all 

contributing to a much stronger performance compared to previous periods.  

Despite a very high base of last year, Türkiye beer volume performance remained very strong amidst a 

challenging operating landscape with purchasing power being under pressure in a high inflationary 

environment. Notably, Turkish operation achieved mid-single digit volume growth thanks to strong portfolio 

play, favorable pricing and also strong tourism activity in the country. 

Istanbul, November 1, 2023 
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 As third quarter unfolds, marking another success story, we are highly confident in our ability to meet 

our 2023 expectations. Furthermore, we make another improvement in our outlook as we now expect flattish 

EBITDA (BNRI) margin despite cycling record high profitability levels in 2022. 

I want to take the chance to express my sincere gratitude to my team and our colleagues for their 

outstanding contributions to make the summer of 2023 another season of remarkable achievements. Their 

commitment to excellence have been an inspiration to us all. With their continued dedication and 

determination, I am confident that we will break new record-highs in the years ahead. 

SUMMARY FINANCIALS 

 

 

 

 

 

Consolidated (TL mn) 3Q2022 3Q2023   Change % 9M2022 9M2023   Change %

Volume (mhl) 36.2 37.8 4.3% 100.2 100.5 0.3%

Net Sales Revenue 29,755.2 49,790.4 67.3% 68,053.1 112,358.5 65.1%

Gross Profit 11,469.0 20,975.4 82.9% 25,073.5 45,183.9 80.2%

EBIT (BNRI) 5,409.7 10,495.9 94.0% 11,126.8 20,204.5 81.6%

EBITDA (BNRI) 6,715.6 12,387.8 84.5% 13,925.1 25,047.0 79.9%

Net Income/(Loss)* 2,081.7 4,731.7 127.3% 3,375.6 8,012.3 137.4%

FCF 2,361.4 6,812.8 188.5% 7,080.1 10,840.1 53.1%

Change (bps) Change (bps)
Gross Profit Margin 38.5% 42.1% 358 36.8% 40.2% 337

EBIT (BNRI) Margin 18.2% 21.1% 290 16.4% 18.0% 163

EBITDA (BNRI) Margin 22.6% 24.9% 231 20.5% 22.3% 183

Net Income Margin* 7.0% 9.5% 251 5.0% 7.1% 217

Beer Group (TL mn) 3Q2022 3Q2023   Change % 9M2022 9M2023   Change %

Volume (mhl) 9.6 10.4 7.7% 26.8 27.6 2.9%

Net Sales Revenue 12,343.0 17,738.9 43.7% 27,282.4 41,375.9 51.7%

Gross Profit 5,584.1 8,976.3 60.7% 11,677.0 19,876.3 70.2%

EBIT (BNRI) 2,170.7 3,590.9 65.4% 4,119.1 6,362.8 54.5%

EBITDA (BNRI) 2,930.5 4,695.8 60.2% 5,372.8 9,421.4 75.4%

Net Income/(Loss)* 1,171.4 2,575.8 119.9% 1,839.8 4,181.7 127.3%

FCF 739.7 3,185.3 330.6% 5,757.5 8,015.5 39.2%

Change (bps) Change (bps)
Gross Profit Margin 45.2% 50.6% 536 42.8% 48.0% 524

EBIT (BNRI) Margin 17.6% 20.2% 266 15.1% 15.4% 28

EBITDA (BNRI) Margin 23.7% 26.5% 273 19.7% 22.8% 308

Net Income Margin* 9.5% 14.5% 503 6.7% 10.1% 336

CCI (TL mn) 3Q2022 3Q2023   Change % 9M2022 9M2023   Change %

Volume (mn u/c) 468.0 482.5 3.1% 1,291.8 1,283.1 -0.7%

Net Sales Revenue 17,412.6 31,734.4 82.3% 40,771.5 70,562.6 73.1%

Gross Profit 5,893.1 11,933.2 102.5% 13,399.0 25,227.0 88.3%

EBIT 3,244.2 6,948.9 114.2% 7,018.0 13,951.5 98.8%

EBITDA 3,785.6 7,686.8 103.1% 8,548.8 15,658.1 83.2%

Net Income/(Loss)* 1,818.9 4,326.6 137.9% 3,682.0 7,749.3 110.5%

FCF 1,223.4 3,366.6 175.2% 1,011.3 2,718.9 168.9%

Change (bps) Change (bps)
Gross Profit Margin 33.8% 37.6% 376 32.9% 35.8% 289

EBIT Margin 18.6% 21.9% 327 17.2% 19.8% 256

EBITDA Margin 21.7% 24.2% 248 21.0% 22.2% 122

Net Income Margin* 10.4% 13.6% 319 9.0% 11.0% 195

* Net income attributable to shareholders

Anadolu Etap Tarım financial results started to be consolidated in Anadolu Efes’ financials as of April 11, 2023. 3Q2023 and 9M2023 consolidated P&L, as well as the 
balance sheet as of 30.09.2023 incorporate Anadolu Etap Tarım financials. Likewise, Anadolu Etap İçecek financial results started to be consolidated in soft drink operations’ 
as of April 19, 2023. 3Q2023 and 9M2023 consolidated P&L along with the balance sheet as of 30.09.2023 include Anadolu Etap İçecek figures. All operational performance 
metrics presented in this earnings release are on a reported basis (including Anadolu Etap Tarım and Anadolu Etap İçecek), except indicated otherwise.  
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OPERATIONAL PERFORMANCE – ANADOLU EFES CONSOLIDATED 

 

Anadolu Efes' consolidated sales volume grew by 4.3% to reach 37.8 million hectoliters in 3Q2023. 

Both business segments made substantial contributions to this growth. In beer group, the Turkish beer 

operations continued its remarkable performance for the eighth consecutive quarter, while Russian beer 

volumes rebounded. Soft drink operations benefitted from solid performance registered in Türkiye, Uzbekistan 

and Iraq operations while Pakistan operation continued to be affected from headwinds in the country.  In 

9M2023, consolidated sales volume reached 100.5 mhl, being slightly over last year.  

Consolidated net sales revenue was reported at TL 49,790.4 million in 3Q2023 reflecting y-o-y increase 

of 67.3%. Meanwhile, the FX-Neutral growth rate was recorded at 44.2%. This robust growth in the topline 

revenue was primarily attributable to both higher sales volume and pricing. In 9M2023, net sales revenue 

reached TL 112,358.5 million, recording 65.1% increase versus last year. On an organic basis, excluding the 

Anadolu Etap business, net sales revenue growth was at 63.2% in 9M2023.   

Consolidated EBITDA (BNRI) grew significantly by 84.5%, outpacing revenue growth, and reached TL 

12,387.8 million with margin expansion of 231 bps in 3Q2023. Relatively moderate increase in COGS/hl 

together with strong per liter revenue yielded gross margin expansion similar to the previous quarter. 

Additionally, EBITDA (BNRI) margin was supported by cautious marketing and sales spending compared to 

initial plans. In 9M2023, consolidated EBITDA (BNRI) grew strongly by 79.9% while margin was recorded at 

22.3%.  On organic basis, excluding the Anadolu Etap business, EBITDA (BNRI) growth was at 78.4%.  

Anadolu Efes’ consolidated net profit was recorded at a remarkable level of TL 4,731.7 million in 

3Q2023 more than doubling versus a year ago. This substantial increase can be attributed primarily to the 

improvement in operational profitability and foreign exchange gains realized from excess cash held in hard 

currencies in operations. Consequently, the bottom line reached a record high level of TL 8,012.3 million in 

9M2023. 

Anadolu Efes’ Free Cash Flow almost tripled compared to a year ago, reaching TL 6,812.8 million in 

3Q2023 with positive contribution from both beer group and soft drinks. The year-on-year increase in cash is 

primarily attributed to improved operational profitability and prudent capex spending. Consolidated Net Debt 

to EBITDA (BNRI) was at 0.5x as of September 30, 2023.  

 

 

AEFES Consolidated (TL mn) 3Q2022 3Q2023 % change 9M2022 9M2023 % change

Volume (mhl) 36.2 37.8 4.3% 100.2 100.5 0.3%

Net Sales Revenue 29,755.2 49,790.4 67.3% 68,053.1 112,358.5 65.1%

Gross Profit 11,469.0 20,975.4 82.9% 25,073.5 45,183.9 80.2%

EBIT (BNRI) 5,409.7 10,495.9 94.0% 11,126.8 20,204.5 81.6%

EBITDA (BNRI) 6,715.6 12,387.8 84.5% 13,925.1 25,047.0 79.9%

Net Income/(Loss)* 2,081.7 4,731.7 127.3% 3,375.6 8,012.3 137.4%

FCF 2,361.4 6,812.8 188.5% 7,080.1 10,840.1 53.1%

Change (bps) Change (bps)

Gross Profit Margin 38.5% 42.1% 358 36.8% 40.2% 337

EBIT (BNRI) Margin 18.2% 21.1% 290 16.4% 18.0% 163

EBITDA (BNRI) Margin 22.6% 24.9% 231 20.5% 22.3% 183

Net Income Margin* 7.0% 9.5% 251 5.0% 7.1% 217
* Net income attributable to shareholders
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OPERATIONAL PERFORMANCE - BEER GROUP 

 

Beer Group sales volume growth accelerated versus the previous quarters primarily driven by the solid 

performance observed in Russia and Türkiye. In the third quarter, volumes increased by 7.7% y-o-y and reached 

10.4 million hectoliters, contributing to a total beer group sales volume of 27.6 million hectoliters for the first 

nine months of 2023. 

International beer operation’s volumes grew by 8.6% to 8.4 mhl in 3Q2023, bringing 9M2023 volumes 

to 22.8 mhl, 1.4% higher than the previous year. Russian beer industry volumes remained stable in 3Q2023 

versus last year and was supported by product’s favorable price levels. Our Russian beer volume momentum 

surpassed the industry and displayed a positive trend during the quarter, with growth in the low-to-mid-single 

digits. In September, our Russian operation’s volumes posted close to 20% growth compared to the previous 

year. This growth is attributable to well-balanced pricing, proactive sales initiatives, innovative product 

launches and a low base comparison from the previous year. In Ukraine, the market dynamics were lower than 

the levels seen in 2021, but there has been a reasonable contribution as the operation continues. The 

implementation of new sales team structure, launch of new products together with enhanced market 

penetration in the country contributed to the recovery of volumes. In CIS operations, Kazakhstan and Georgia 

had relatively softer performances in the quarter versus first half performance, as a result of value generation 

focused strategy. Moldova volumes were lower versus last year, yet the decline was at a slower pace versus 

the previous two quarters. Türkiye beer operations continued to demonstrate robust performance in this 

quarter as well; registering 5.0% volume growth reaching 2.0 mhl on top of the exceptional 24.0% volume 

growth recorded a year ago. When compared to previous quarters, there has been some deceleration in 

volume growth, as anticipated, due to price increases at the beginning of the quarter along with a decline in 

the country's consumer confidence index and purchasing power and high base of 2022. 

Beer Group sales revenue showed robust growth, increasing by 43.7% to reach TL 17,738.9 million, 

with an FX-Neutral growth rate of 30.5% in 3Q2023. The international beer operations’ revenue was recorded 

at TL 12,774.0 million, growing by 30.4% and registering a FX-Neutral growth of 13.8%. The Russian beer 

operations benefited from both volume growth and a favorable product mix due to focus on premiumization, 

and positive pricing carry over from last year. Price increases in the CIS operations more than offset volume 

pressures, resulting in a strong revenue growth and providing substantial support to the international beer 

operations. However, international beer operation’s revenue growth was relatively softer compared to 

previous quarters due to y-o-y Ruble depreciation in the period. In contrast, sales revenue in Türkiye beer 

registered a remarkable surge of 97.4% to TL 4,920.1 million in 3Q2023. This growth was supported by volume 

growth and price increases implemented at the start of July, contributing to improved revenue per hectoliter  

Beer Group (TL mn) 3Q2022 3Q2023 % change 9M2022 9M2023 % change

Volume (mhl) 9.6 10.4 7.7% 26.8 27.6 2.9%

Net Sales Revenue 12,343.0 17,738.9 43.7% 27,282.4 41,375.9 51.7%

Gross Profit 5,584.1 8,976.3 60.7% 11,677.0 19,876.3 70.2%

EBIT (BNRI) 2,170.7 3,590.9 65.4% 4,119.1 6,362.8 54.5%

EBITDA (BNRI) 2,930.5 4,695.8 60.2% 5,372.8 9,421.4 75.4%

Net Income/(Loss)* 1,171.4 2,575.8 119.9% 1,839.8 4,181.7 127.3%

FCF 739.7 3,185.3 330.6% 5,757.5 8,015.5 39.2%

Change (bps) Change (bps)

Gross Profit Margin 45.2% 50.6% 536 42.8% 48.0% 524

EBIT (BNRI) Margin 17.6% 20.2% 266 15.1% 15.4% 28

EBITDA (BNRI) Margin 23.7% 26.5% 273 19.7% 22.8% 308

Net Income Margin* 9.5% 14.5% 503 6.7% 10.1% 336
*Net income attributable to shareholders
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performance compared to the previous quarter. Overall, Beer Group achieved strong revenue growth across 

all its operations, reaching a total revenue of TL 41,375.9 million in 9M2023, marking a growth of 51.7%. 

Beer Group gross profit expanded by 60.7% to TL 8,976.3 million in 3Q2023 while gross margin grew 

by 536 bps to 50.6%; cycling a very strong expansion of 645 bps last year. Despite operating in a high 

inflationary environment, the implementation of timely and efficient pricing strategies, favorable product mix, 

effective management of costs as well as the use of hedging mechanisms led to a gross profit margin expansion 

in all beer operations with the exception of Russia. Even facing a high base from the previous year, along with 

increased costs and excise, Russian operation’s gross profit margin displayed only a slight decline. This was 

achieved through effective revenue management strategies and tight cost management. Thanks to the strong 

gross profitability achieved during the quarter, beer group gross profit reached TL 19,876.3 million in 9M2023 

with year-on-year margin improvement of 524 bps, resulting in a margin of 48.0%. 

Beer group EBITDA (BNRI) expanded by 60.2% to TL 4,695.8 million while margin grew by 273 bps to 

26.5% in 3Q2023. The impressive gross profitability performance in Türkiye beer was accompanied by a 

decrease in operating expenses as a percentage of sales with continued successful momentum in volumes. 

Russian operations continued to execute portfolio strategy and sales projects to reinforce volume 

performance. The outcomes of all innovation launches significantly enhanced performance compared to the 

previous year. Additionally, the CIS operations saw slight increases in operating expenses as a percentage of 

sales compared to the previous year. As a result, EBITDA (BNRI) reached 9,421.4 million in 9M2023, with a 

margin of 22.8%. 

Beer Group reported a net income of TL 2,575.8 million, a significant increase compared to the TL 

1,171.4 million recorded in the same period the previous year. This improvement in the bottom line was 

primarily attributed to higher EBIT and a decrease in year-on-year net FX expenses; thanks to the foreign 

exchange gains realized from the cash held in operations. In 9M2023, beer group net income reached TL 

4,181.7 million demonstrating a robust 127.3% growth over the previous year.  

Beer Group Free Cash Flow generation amounted to TL 3,185.3 million in 3Q2023 representing a 

significant increase compared to TL 739.7 million generated in 3Q2022. This impressive performance has 

boosted the total cash generation for 9M2023 to TL 8,015.5 million. This increase in free cash flow can be 

primarily attributable to the international beer operations, which have displayed an increase in absolute 

operational profitability and better working capital management. The increase in capital expenditures as a 

percentage of sales was modest, realizing below our previous expectations. As a result of impressive cash 

generation in the quarter, Beer Group Net Debt to EBITDA (BNRI) ratio continued to improve, reaching 0.2x 

as of September 30, 2023.  
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OPERATIONAL PERFORMANCE - SOFT DRINKS GROUP  

MANAGEMENT COMMENTS 

Karim Yahi, CEO of Coca-Cola Icecek, commented: In 3Q2023, despite a volatile operating context, CCI 

has been able to deliver strong topline growth, margin improvement and solid free-cash flow generation while 

improving per capita Non-Alcoholic Ready-to-Drink (NARTD) consumption in our markets. As the new CEO, my 

objective is to continue building on the successful track record my predecessor Burak Başarır and the team have 

created. 

Our 3Q2023 operational and financial results are yet another example of CCI’s capabilities in action. In 

the third quarter of 2023, CCI improved its sales volume by 3%, reaching 482 million unit cases (uc) and recorded 

31.7 billion TL net sales revenue (NSR) with 82% y-o-y improvement on a reported basis. While FX-neutral NSR 

growth was quite strong with 52%, NSR/uc in USD terms also peaked new highs with 2.5$ per uc, up by 18% y-

o-y, which marks the highest third quarter USD NSR/uc in the last 10 years. 

In Türkiye, we have generated a robust 12% volume growth, recording the highest ever 3Q performance 

in our history with 201 million uc. Effective marketing campaigns, disciplined execution at the point of sale and 

favorable weather conditions have paved the way to make up for the slower first half performance in volumes. 

Timely pricing actions, optimized trade spend combined with proactive hedging initiatives have also supported 

the quality growth algorithm in the quarter. Accordingly, Türkiye recorded a gross profit margin improvement 

of 395bps y-o-y to 41.4% in 3Q2023. 

In international operations, Uzbekistan and Iraq have been the main contributors to the volume growth 

with 27% and 20% y-o-y increase, respectively. Pakistan, on the other hand, continues to get impacted by 

historically low consumer confidence and purchasing power levels on the back of volatile macro-economic 

environment. Sales volume declined by 19% y-o-y in 3Q2023 yet showing gradual improvement vis-à-vis the 

second quarter. The industry decline has been comparably more severe in the first nine months of the year in 

Pakistan, yet we have gained more than 200bps* value market share. This proves the success of our strong 

marketing initiatives, execution capabilities and diverse portfolio. In total, despite high single-digit growth of 

the Central Asia and mid-teens growth of the Middle East, international operations’ volume declined by 2% y-

o-y to 282 million uc. 

In the volatile macro backdrop, proactive revenue growth management (RGM) actions and disciplined 

cost & opex management have yielded a robust 248bps EBITDA margin expansion in 3Q2023. As a result, CCI’s 

consolidated EBITDA margin reached 24.2% - its second highest level in history. 

Despite macroeconomic uncertainty and natural disasters, CCI has once again demonstrated its 

resilience and flexibility to navigate emerging and frontier markets, adhering to its quality growth algorithm. 

Our year-to-date performance indicates that we are in a very good position to overdeliver on profitability with 

softer sales volume than initially expected in the full year. We are dedicated to unlocking the enormous growth 

potential of our geographies via leveraging our diverse brand portfolio, top-notch execution capabilities, digital 

strategy, great people, and sustainability commitments. 

*Source: Pakistan Retail Audit, Urban Value Share as of August 2023 
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For the full text of Coca-Cola İçecek’s 9M2023 Earnings Release, please refer to the link below: 

www.cci.com.tr/en/investor-relations/financial-information/financial-results 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Coca-Cola İçecek (TL mn) 3Q2022 3Q2023 % change 9M2022 9M2023 % change

Volume (mn u/c) 468.0 482.5 3.1% 1,291.8 1,283.1 -0.7%

Net Sales Revenue 17,412.6 31,734.4 82.3% 40,771.5 70,562.6 73.1%

Gross Profit 5,893.1 11,933.2 102.5% 13,399.0 25,227.0 88.3%

EBIT 3,244.2 6,948.9 114.2% 7,018.0 13,951.5 98.8%

EBITDA 3,785.6 7,686.8 103.1% 8,548.8 15,658.1 83.2%

Net Income/(Loss)* 1,818.9 4,326.6 137.9% 3,682.0 7,749.3 110.5%

FCF 1,223.4 3,366.6 175.2% 1,011.3 2,718.9 168.9%

Change (bps) Change (bps)

Gross Profit Margin 33.8% 37.6% 376 32.9% 35.8% 289

EBIT Margin 18.6% 21.9% 327 17.2% 19.8% 256

EBITDA Margin 21.7% 24.2% 248 21.0% 22.2% 122

Net Income Margin* 10.4% 13.6% 319 9.0% 11.0% 195
* Net income attributable to shareholders

http://www.cci.com.tr/en/investor-relations/financial-information/financial-results
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FY2023 REVISED OUTLOOK 

 

Cycling the most important quarter of the year with very robust results, we are revising our full year outlook. 

The better than expected results and increased optimism for the remainder of the year have led to this 

revision. 

We now expect; 

Total Beer volume is to grow by low-to-mid single digit versus last year (previously: grow by low-single digit) 

Consolidated Net Sales Revenue is expected to grow in the upper end of the expectation of high-thirties on 

FX-Neutral basis  

Total Beer revenue is to grow by mid-to-high twenties on FX-Neutral basis (previously: grow by low-twenties 

on FX-Neutral basis)  

Consolidated EBITDA Margin to be flat (previously: decline around 100 bps) 

Total Beer EBITDA margin to be flat (previously: decline around 100 bps) 

*FY2023 outlook reflects management expectations and is based upon currently available data. Actual results 

are subject to future events and uncertainties including but not limited to macro-economic, financial, 

geopolitical and political risks, which could materially impact the Company’s actual performance.  

**The FY2023 Outlook above includes Anadolu Efes Beer Group and Soft Drinks Group operations and does not 

include the performance of “Anadolu Etap Tarım” and “Anadolu Etap İçecek”.  
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ANADOLU EFES CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

EBITDA (TL mn) 9M2022 9M2023
Profit/loss from Operations 10,778.9 20,146.0

Depreciation and amortization 2,943.4 3,875.5

Provision for retirement pay liability 97.2 150.0

Provision for vacation pay liability 66.6 144.0

Foreign exchange gain/loss from operating activities -334.6 616.9

Rediscount interest income/expense from operating activities -0.1 2.2

Other 25.8 53.9

EBITDA 13,577.2 24,988.5

EBITDA (BNRI*) 13,925.1 25,047.0
*Non-recurring items amounted to TL 347.9 million in 9M2022 and TL 58.5 million in 9M2023. 

Financial Income / (Expense) Breakdown (TL mn) 9M2022 9M2023
Interest income 383.1 1,213.5

Interest expense -2,085.6 -3,581.7

Foreign exchange gain /(loss) 601.3 1,091.6

Other financial expenses (net) -207.2 -874.0

Gain/(loss) on derivative transactions -695.8 450.4

Net Financial Income /(Expense) -2,004.2 -1,700.2

Free Cash Flow (TL mn) 9M2022 9M2023
EBITDA (BNRI) 13,925.1 25,047.0

Change in Working Capital -944.3 -3,344.8

Income Taxes & Employee Benefits Paid -1,873.0 -3,134.2

Payments of Lease Liabilities -167.1 -338.2

CAPEX, net -3,146.0 -6,514.6

Net Financial Income /(Expense) -758.6 -816.4

FCF 7,080.1 10,840.1

Other investing activities 

(Acquisitions, Disposals and Share Capital Increases) -474.0 -472.4

FCF (after investing activities) 6,606.1 10,367.7

Consolidated Gross Debt Cash & Cash Equivalents Net Cash/(Debt) Position 

AEFES Consolidated (TL mn) 54,593.5 41,402.5 -13,191.0

Beer Group (TL mn) 21,730.3 19,388.7 -2,341.6

Türkiye Beer (TL mn) 21,168.0 2,087.8 -19,080.2

EBI (TL mn) 562.3 17,232.6 16,670.3

CCI (TL mn) 32,215.0 21,882.6 -10,332.4

Net Debt / EBITDA (BNRI) 9M2022 9M2023

Anadolu Efes Consolidated 0.7 0.5

Beer Group 0.7 0.2
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2022/9 2023/9

SALES VOLUME (mhl) 100.2 100.5

SALES REVENUE 68,053.1 112,358.5

Cost of Sales (-) -42,979.6 -67,174.6

GROSS PROFIT FROM OPERATIONS 25,073.5 45,183.9

Selling, Distribution and Marketing Expenses (-) -10,531.0 -17,656.7

General and Administrative Expenses (-) -4,026.2 -6,886.2

Other Operating Income /Expense (net) 262.6 -495.0

EBIT (BNRI) 11,126.8 20,204.5

Income /Expense from Investing Activities (net) -340.6 1,152.2

Income / (Loss) from Associates -23.3 -138.2

OPERATING PROFIT BEFORE FINANCE INCOME/(EXPENSE) 10,415.0 21,160.0

Financial Income / Expense (net) -2,004.2 -1,700.2

PROFIT BEFORE TAX FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS 8,410.8 19,459.8

Continuing Operations Tax Income/(Expense)

- Current Period Tax Expense (-) / Income -2,293.4 -4,140.3

- Deferred Tax Expense (-) / Income -690.3 -1,714.4

INCOME/(LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD 5,427.1 13,605.2

Attributable to:

Non-Controlling Interest 2,051.4 5,592.8

EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE PARENT 3,375.6 8,012.3

EBITDA (BNRI)* 13,925.1 25,047.0

Note: EBITDA comprises of Profit from Operations, depreciation and other relevant non-cash items up to Profit from Operations.

*Non-recurring items amounted to TL 347.9 million in 9M2022 and TL 58.5 million in 9M2023

ANADOLU EFES

Consolidated Income Statements for the Nine-Months Period Ended 30.09.2022 and 30.09.2023

Prepared in accordance with TAS/TFRS as per CMB Regulations

(TL mn)

PLEASE CLICK TO ACCESS ALL TABLES IN EXCEL FORMAT 

https://www.anadoluefes.com/en/sayfa/1/658/financial-results
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2022/12 2023/9

Cash & Cash Equivalents 23,867.2 40,641.0

Financial Investments 760.3 761.5

Derivative Instruments 22.1 639.9

Trade Receivables from Third Parties 7,056.7 18,781.3

                                       from Related Parties 826.7 1,956.0

Other Receivables 772.8 368.6

Inventories 14,095.8 20,894.6

Other Current Assets 4,144.0 5,441.9

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 51,545.6 89,484.9

Trade Receivables 1.9 2.3

Financial Investments 0.8 0.8

Investments in Associates 0.8 0.5

Property, Plant and Equipment (incl. inv properties) 28,329.4 39,847.4

Right of Use Assets 781.1 1,344.4

Other Intangible Assets 39,713.3 48,374.4

Goodwill 9,163.6 9,613.6

Deferred Tax Assets 2,990.5 4,672.7

Derivative Instruments 15.2 77.6

Other Non-Current Assets 815.2 2,143.2

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 81,811.9 106,077.0

TOTAL ASSETS 133,357.5 195,561.8

2022/12 2023/9

Short-term Borrowings 7,484.9 10,658.7

Current portion of long term borrowings 4,179.6 10,981.0

Current portion of term lease obligations (IFRS 16) 275.5 536.4

Derivative Instruments 305.1 420.1

Current Trade Payables to Third Parties 18,804.3 31,674.8

to Related Parties 1,228.6 1,157.6

Other Current Payables 7,135.9 12,674.3

Provision for Corporate Tax 274.0 1,344.1

Provisions 1,308.4 2,144.8

Other Liabilities 1,041.3 1,173.9

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 42,037.5 72,765.8

Long-term Borrowings 25,073.2 31,024.8

Long term lease obligations (IFRS 16) 628.9 1,263.4

Non Current Trade Payables 0.1 2.0

Deferred Tax Liability 6,907.7 8,167.7

Derivative Instruments 545.3 0.0

Other Non Current Liabilities 1,583.0 1,136.5

TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 34,738.1 41,594.4

TOTAL EQUITY 56,581.8 81,201.7

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDER'S EQUITY 133,357.5 195,561.8

Note 1: "Financial Investments" in Current Assets  includes the time deposits with a original maturity more than three months.

ANADOLU EFES 
 Consolidated Balance Sheets as of 31.12.2022 and 30.09.2023

Prepared in accordance with TAS/TFRS as per CMB Regulations

(TL mn)
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2022/9 2023/9

SALES VOLUME (mhl) 26.8 27.6

SALES REVENUE 27,282.4 41,375.9

Cost of Sales (-) -15,605.4 -21,499.6

Gross Profit from Operations 11,677.0 19,876.3

EBIT (BNRI) 4,119.1 6,362.8

Operating Profit Before Finance Income/(Expense) 3,523.4 6,554.5

Profit Before Tax from Continuing Operations 2,407.7 7,053.6

Income/(Loss) for the Period 1,762.7 5,642.8

EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE PARENT 1,839.8 4,181.7

EBITDA (BNRI)* 5,372.8 9,421.4

BEER GROUP

Consolidated Income Statements for the Nine-Months Period Ended 30.09.2022 and 30.09.2023

Prepared in accordance with TAS/TFRS as per CMB Regulations

(TL mn)

Note: EBITDA comprises of Profit from Operations, depreciation and other relevant non-cash items up to Profit from Operations

*Non-recurring items amounted to TL 347.9 million in 9M2022 and TL 58.5 million in 9M2023
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2022/12 2023/9

Cash & Cash Equivalents 9,858.2 19,388.7

Financial Investments 0.0 0.0

Derivative Instruments 10.8 535.9

Trade Receivables 4,145.2 8,024.2

Other Receivables 734.8 282.0

Inventories 7,419.3 8,705.6

Other Current Assets 1,305.2 1,714.5

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 23,473.5 38,650.9

Trade Receivables 1.9 2.3

Financial Investments 0.8 0.8

Investments in Associates 598.3 598.0

Property, Plant and Equipment (incl. inv properties) 11,623.7 13,621.2

Right of Use Assets 384.3 499.7

Other Intangible Assets 16,940.8 18,068.1

Goodwill 6,221.4 5,781.2

Deferred Tax Assets 2,415.4 3,274.3

Other Non-Current Assets 434.1 1,035.0

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 38,620.7 42,880.7

TOTAL ASSETS 62,094.2 81,531.6

Current portion of long term borrowings 937.3 2,635.3

Short-term Borrowings 5,054.1 4,589.6

Current portion of term lease obligations (IFRS 16) 170.8 335.0

Derivative Instruments 209.3 32.7

Current Trade Payables 11,795.5 17,389.7

Other Current Payables 5,371.7 9,540.1

Provision for Corporate Tax 108.6 263.2

Provisions 528.3 740.7

Other Liabilities 658.9 505.6

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 24,834.5 36,031.8

Long-term Borrowings 10,387.3 13,665.3

Long term lease obligations (IFRS 16) 277.8 505.1

Deferred Tax Liability 3,238.0 3,365.4

Other Non Current Liabilities 990.3 1,075.5

TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 14,893.5 18,611.4

TOTAL EQUITY 22,366.2 26,888.4

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDER'S EQUITY 62,094.2 81,531.6

BEER GROUP

 Consolidated Balance Sheets as of 31.12.2022 and 30.09.2023

Prepared in accordance with TAS/TFRS as per CMB Regulations

(TL mn)



 

Page 14 of 17 www.anadoluefes.com ir@anadoluefes.com 

  

 

2022/9 2023/9

SALES VOLUME (UC millions) 1,291.8 1,283.1

SALES REVENUE 40,771.5 70,562.6

Cost of Sales (-) 27,372.6 45,335.7

GROSS PROFIT FROM OPERATIONS 13,399.0 25,227.0

Selling, Distribution and Marketing Expenses (-) 5,099.2 9,094.8

General and Administrative Expenses (-) 1,337.4 2,451.7

Other Operating Income /Expense (net) 55.7 271.0

EBIT 7,018.0 13,951.5

Income / Expense From Investing Activities (net) 213.7 473.5

Income / (Loss) from Associates -2.8 -14.6

OPERATING PROFIT BEFORE FINANCE INCOME/(EXPENSE) 7,228.9 14,410.4

Financial Income / Expenses (net) -888.6 -2,159.0

PROFIT BEFORE TAX FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS 6,340.4 12,251.4

-Deferred Tax Income/(Expense) -660.2 -1,219.1

-Current Period Tax Expense -1,686.4 -2,902.9

INCOME/(LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD 3,993.8 8,129.4

Profit/(Loss) Attributable to:

Non-Controlling Interest -311.8 -380.1

Equity Holders of the Parent 3,682.0 7,749.3

EBITDA 8,548.8 15,658.1

SOFT DRINK OPERATIONS (CCI)

Prepared in accordance with TAS/TFRS as per CMB Regulations

(TL mn)

Consolidated Income Statements For the Nine-Months Period Ended 30.09.2022 and 30.09.2023
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2022/12 2023/9

Cash and Cash Equivalents 14,009.0 21,121.1

Investments in Securities 760.0 761.5

Derivative Financial Instruments 11.0 104.0

Trade Receivables 3,716.0 12,560.8

Other Receivables 81.0 78.4

Inventories 6,677.0 12,086.2

Prepaid Expenses 1,266.0 2,171.4

Tax Related Current Assets 466.0 198.5

Other Current Assets 1,104.0 1,233.7

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 28,090.0 50,316.0

Other Receivables 106.0 123.5

Right of Use Asset 397.0 523.8

Property, Plant and Equipment 16,433.0 25,224.3

Intangible Assets 9,912.0 13,908.8

Goodwill 2,924.0 3,813.7

Prepaid Expenses 275.0 864.4

Deferred Tax Asset 565.0 1,130.8

Other Non Current Asset 15.0 138.0

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 30,627.0 45,727.3

TOTAL ASSETS 58,717.0 96,042.8

2022/12 2023/9

Short-term Borrowings 2,431.0 5,965.1

Current Portion of Long-term Borrowings 3,242.0 8,303.1

Financial lease payables 115.0 182.1

Trade Payables 8,284.0 15,202.6

Payables Related to Employee Benefits 170.0 256.4

Other Payables 1,713.0 3,062.7

Derivative Financial Instruments 96.0 384.2

Provision for Corporate Tax 166.0 1,080.9

Current Provisions 780.0 1,402.2

Other Current Liabilities 228.0 288.0

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 17,225.0 36,127.5

Long-term Borrowings 14,686.0 17,350.8

Financial lease payables 370.0 443.3

Trade  and Other Payables 2.0 4.9

Provision for Employee Benefits 544.0 641.8

Deferred Tax Liability 2,496.0 3,631.7

Derivative Financial Instruments 543.0 0.0

Other Non-Current Liabilities 56.0 34.0

Equity of the Parent 20,171.0 33,837.3

Minority Interest 2,625.0 3,971.6

TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 18,696.0 22,106.5

TOTAL EQUITY 22,796.0 37,808.8

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDER'S EQUITY 58,717.0 96,042.8

* Details about the restatement were explained in the footnote 2 of the financial statements.

   Totals may not foot due to rounding differences

 Consolidated Balance Sheets as of 31.12.2022 and 30.09.2023

SOFT DRINK OPERATIONS (CCI)

Prepared in accordance with TAS/TFRS as per CMB Regulations

(TL mn)



 

Page 16 of 17 www.anadoluefes.com ir@anadoluefes.com 

  

REGARDING ANADOLU ETAP 

Anadolu Etap Tarım is Türkiye’s first large-scale fruit growing company and currently is the largest fruit growing company 

in Türkiye.  Anadolu Etap Tarım has generated more than 50% of its revenue through exports to a vast geography ranging 

from Europe to Far Asia, Middle East and India. The Company has been investing in its operations in Türkiye, where it 

currently runs eight farms with a total area of 30,000 decrease where 5 million trees are planted. Anadolu Etap Tarım 

considers social, economic, and environmental sustainability as its most important values and supports local economic 

development in all areas of its operations. In this respect, Anadolu Etap Tarım was the first agricultural Company in Türkiye 

to publish and commit itself to Sustainable Agriculture Principles in 2014. 

Anadolu Etap İçecek is one of Türkiye's main fruit and vegetable juice concentrate and puree production companies. 

Anadolu Etap İçecek was separated from the parent company Anadolu Etap Tarım in August 2022. Anadolu Etap İcecek 

owns and operates three fruit juice plants. 70% of Anadolu Etap İçecek's sales are exported. 

ABOUT ANADOLU EFES 

 

Anadolu Efes Biracılık ve Malt Sanayii A.Ş. (Anadolu Efes), together with its subsidiaries and affiliates produces and 

markets beer, malt and soft drinks across a geography including Türkiye, Russia, the CIS countries, Central Asia and the 

Middle East with a total of 18,437 employees, including both beer & soft drink operations. Anadolu Efes, listed at Borsa 

İstanbul (AEFES.IS), is an operational entity under which the Türkiye beer operations are managed, as well as a holding 

entity which is the 100% shareholder of EBI that manages international beer operations, and is the largest shareholder of 

CCI which manages the soft drink business in Türkiye and international markets. 

SPECIAL NOTE REGARDING FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS 

 

This document may contain certain forward-looking statements concerning our future performance and should be 

considered as good faith estimates made by the Company. These forward-looking statements reflect management 

expectations and are based upon currently available data. Actual results are subject to future events and uncertainties, 

which could materially impact the Company’s actual performance. 

ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES 

The consolidated financial statements of Anadolu Efes are prepared in accordance with Turkish Financial Reporting 

Standards (“TFRS”) as per regulations of the Capital Markets Board of Türkiye (“CMB”).  

The attached financial statements in this announcement comprise the income statements for the period ended 

30.09.2022 and 30.09.2023 as well as the balance sheets as of 31.12.2022 and 30.09.2023.  

Anadolu Efes and its subsidiaries in which Anadolu Efes holds the majority stake; including Efes Pazarlama (marketing, 

sales & distribution of beer products in Türkiye) and EBI (international beer operations), are fully consolidated in the 

financials. According to the Shareholder’s Agreement regarding the governance of CCI, in which Anadolu Efes holds 50.3% 

stake, Anadolu Efes also fully consolidates CCI. 
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BEER OPERATIONS’ 9M2023 RESULTS PRESENTATION & WEBCAST 

Anadolu Efes – 9M2023 Results Presentation will be held on Thursday 2nd of November 2023 at 16:00 (Istanbul) 13:00 
(London) 09:00 (New York). 
 
The meeting will be held via Teams Live Event. 
We kindly recommend you to test your access to the link below prior to the call. 
 
Webcast:  
 

Please click to Join 

 
Audio connection will not be available; however, you are more than welcome to join the call with your mobile devices via 
the link above. 
 
Replay: The replay link will be available in our website.  
 
A copy of the presentation will be available prior to the conference call from our website at www.anadoluefes.com. 

ENQUIRIES 

For financial reports and further information regarding Anadolu Efes, please visit our website at 

http://www.anadoluefes.com/ or you may contact; 

Aslı Kılıç Demirel          Nihal Tokluoğlu   
(Investor Relations & Risk Management Director)                (Investor Relations & Risk Management Supervisor) 
tel: +90 216 586 80 72        tel: +90 216 586 80 09         
e-mail: asli.kilic@anadoluefes.com              e-mail: nihal.tokluoglu@anadoluefes.com            

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/ap/t-59584e83/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fteams.microsoft.com%2Fl%2Fmeetup-join%2F19%253ameeting_ZGE2ZGFlODQtYzIyYi00ZGRmLThiZjYtNjEwMTdkYmZmNmZj%2540thread.v2%2F0%3Fcontext%3D%257B%2522Tid%2522%253A%2522e763b98e-4b7c-41f7-9105-0ab753568526%2522%252C%2522Oid%2522%253A%2522fbd4f41f-e7ef-4bf1-a6b0-e6fff6d82708%2522%252C%2522IsBroadcastMeeting%2522%253Atrue%252C%2522role%2522%253A%2522a%2522%257D%26btype%3Da%26role%3Da&data=05%7C01%7Cmelis.bilgin%40anadoluefes.com%7C7894eac934c84945899c08dbc98f7e54%7Ce763b98e4b7c41f791050ab753568526%7C0%7C0%7C638325390376037026%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=TJW0SpeaxADL%2Fj65F2pXfWrVudPYekBN%2BIdVpLyjXMA%3D&reserved=0
http://www.anadoluefes.com/
mailto:asli.kilic@anadoluefes.com
mailto:nihal.tokluoglu@anadoluefes.com

